

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CLINT BOLICK
CARRIE ANN SITREN
THE GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000

RICHARD KLINGLER
BRADFORD A. BERENSON*
ILEANA MARIA CIOBANU
ROBERT A. PARKER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 11, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT DESERVES PROTECTION EQUIVALENT TO OTHER FUNDAMENTAL INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS ENUMERATED IN THE BILL OF RIGHTS, NOT THE “INTERMEDIATE” SCRUTINY PROPOSED BY THE GOVERNMENT	6
A. The D.C. Circuit Applied The Proper Standard Of Scrutiny For Fundamental Individual Rights, And Did Not Apply A “Per Se” Or “Categorical” Rule	8
B. Core Second Amendment Rights Should Be Accorded The Full Protection Due Other Individual Rights Enumerated In The Constitution	10
C. Strict Scrutiny Will Not Automatically Invalidate Federal Firearms Regulation ...	13
D. No Basis Exists For Adopting An “Intermediate” Level Of Scrutiny For Second Amendment Rights	17
II. THIS CASE SHOULD NOT BE REMANDED TO THE COURT OF APPEALS	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. No Remand Is Necessary If The Court Applies Strict Scrutiny	20
B. No Remand Would Be Necessary Even If The Court Applied The Government’s Proposed Standard Of Review.....	21
1. A Remand Would Be Inconsistent With This Court’s Customary Practice.....	22
2. A Remand Would Undermine This Court’s Role In Giving Guidance To The Federal Judiciary.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	23, 29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	11
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	14
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18, 25
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	21
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	26
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 364 (1939).....	20, 27
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965), <i>limited on other grounds by City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)....	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)....	23
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1727 (2007).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	23
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	26
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	23
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11, 13, 21
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	25
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005)	25
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)....	24
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	26
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>O'Leary v. Brown-Pacific-Maxon, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 504 (1951)	25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	10, 23
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982), <i>limited on other grounds by United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)...	18
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	30
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	18, 24
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963), <i>limited on other grounds by Employment</i> <i>Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	25
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	24
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives'</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	30
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	21
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	11
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	30
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002)	2, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966)	30
<i>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco</i> <i>GMC, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 164 (2006)	23
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amends. II-V	7
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *149..	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 16-33 (2d ed. 1988).....	18
<i>Whether the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right</i> , Op. Off. Legal Counsel 71 (Aug. 24, 2004), http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/secondamendment2.pdf	12
